Act 172 of the First Special Session of 1989.

Act 172 HB1020

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AMEND AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE, JUDICIAL
AND LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES OF THE STATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Items (15) and (16) of the appropriation for the executive, judicial, and legislative branches of the State, as enacted by the Seventy-Seventh General Assembly meeting in the first Extraordinary Session are hereby amended to read as follows:

- "(15) Salaries of Fifteen Prosecuting Attorneys Div. A of \$57,227 for 1989-90 and \$58,657 for 1990-91 858,405 879,855
- (16) Salaries of Nine Prosecuting Attorneys Div. B of \$47,627 for 1989-90 and \$48,817 for 1990-91 428,643 439,353".

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. Act 770 of 1989 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the Seventy-Seventh General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1989 is essential to the operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1989 could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1989.

APPROVED: June 23, 1989